2017-J4997

Senate Resolution No. 4997

BY: Senator JACOBS

HONORING Christopher Panepinto upon the occasion of his designation as recipient of the Joseph Allen, Jr. Service to Youth Award by the Town of Tonawanda Youth Board on May 10, 2018

WHEREAS, The character and richness of religious and community life in this noble Empire State is nourished and fulfilled through the faithful concern and selfless devotion of those who would commit their energies and purpose to the ministry of others; and

WHEREAS, It is the sense of this Legislative Body to bring full recognition and just tribute to those individuals who distinguish themselves and the ministry through their unremitting commitment and preeminence of service; and

WHEREAS, Attendant to such concern, and in full accord with its long-standing traditions, this Legislative Body is justly proud to honor Christopher Panepinto of Buffalo, New York, upon the occasion of his designation as recipient of the Joseph Allen, Jr. Service to Youth Award by the Town of Tonawanda Youth Board, to be celebrated at its 41st Annual Awards Dinner on Thursday, May 10, 2018; and

WHEREAS, Christopher Panepinto, Campus Minister at St. Joseph's Collegiate Institute, has brought to his ministry an overwhelming spirit of charity and compassion, acting from vision and enlightenment in conducting his administrative and spiritual duties, while always displaying the highest standards of personal and professional integrity and dedication; and

WHEREAS, This distinguished man of God has always given enlightenment, guidance and wisdom to the young people entrusted to his care and has administered abundantly and unstintingly to the spiritual and corporal needs of all; and

WHEREAS, It is the sense of this Legislative Body that when a person of such noble aims and accomplishments is brought to our attention it is appropriate to publicly and jubilantly proclaim and commend that individual for the edification of others; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That this Legislative Body pause in its deliberations to Christopher Panepinto upon the occasion of his designation as recipient of the Joseph Allen, Jr. Service to Youth Award by the Town of Tonawanda Youth Board on May 10, 2018; and be it further

RESOLVED, That a copy of this Resolution, suitably engrossed, be transmitted to Christopher Panepinto.